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The Public Sewice Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect Regulatory Assessmht Fe&-:l 

-iL, --- l--?$* f 

23 €A r- :=i 

fiom the utility referenced below. No response has been received, therefore Mer collection efforts would not 
be cost effective. 

The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission's Office of 
the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, please attempt 
collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debts. 

Sincerely, 
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c: Office of the General Counsel (Fordham) GCL 
OPC Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Isler) 

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Division (Brown, Flynn) 
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State of Florida 
A&mLm\ 

CAPITAL C~RCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

- 

DATE: 

TO: 

September 24,2004 

Blanca Bay6, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 

FROM: Lee Fordham, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel L .$q* 
RE: Request for Permission from Department of Financial Services to Write-off the 

Penalty Imposed on UKI Communications, Inc. 

Docket No. 020645-TI - Compliance investigation of UKI Communications, hc. 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and Toll 
Provider Selection. 

On July 2, 2002, Docket No. 020645-TI was established to address UKI 
Communications, Inc.'s (UIU) violations of Rule 25-4.1 18, Florida Administrative Code. ULU 
failed to remit the penalty levied by Order No. PSC-04-O676-PAA-TIy issued on July 13, 2004. 
The Commission hrther ordered that UKI should cease and desist providing intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida. The Commission W h e r  ordered that the 
outstanding penalty be sent to the Department of Financial Services for collection, and, that the 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services should request permission to 
write-off the uncollectible amount. 

Therefore, staff requests that Bureau of Administrative ServicedFiscal Services Section 
take the appropriate steps to seek permission from the Department of Financial Sen&es to write- 
off the uncollectible penalty for UKI Communications, Inc. - - \  
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cc: Melinda Watts 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE 9/24/2004 PAGE 1 OF 1 
CONTACT KAREN BELCHER, DIRECTOR, FISCAL SERVICES 

FLAIR ACCOUNT CODE SAMAS ACCOUNT CODES: 
PHONE NUMBER 850-413-6273 

61 50 2 573003 610100 00 000300 
6174100033161010000001200 

1. Docket No. 020645-TI UKI Communications, Inc. 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 

Joe Vitale; 100 N. Biscayne Blvd, Suite 400; Miami, FL 33132-2344 
Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

800-64 1-73 86 $250,000 $2 50,000 
Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyhterest Amount Total 

Rule 25-4.1 18, F.A.C. August 6,2004 8 
P enaltyfint eres t Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Penalty for violation of rules 
Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.g., Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 

2. 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 

Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount PenaltyAnterest Amount Total 

PenaltyAnt ere s t Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.g., Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 

3. 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 

Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyhterest Amount Total 

Penaltynnterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.g., Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 

**DEBIT TYPE CODE** 
Y 1 

1. RETURNED CHECK 2. NONPAYMENT FOR STATE GOODS/SERVICES 3. DAMAGE TO STATE PROPERTY 
7. COURT ORDER 8. FINES 9. OVERPAYMENT OF STATE FUNDS 



BEFORE THJ3 PUI3LIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKETNO.020645-Tl . 
ORDER NO. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI 
ISSUED: July 13,2004 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chairman 
J- TERRY DEASON 

LILA A. JABER 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 

CHARLES M. DAVDSON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition fox a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25i22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

UKI Communications, Inc. is charged with failing to comply with Proposed 
Agency Action Order PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued September 3, 2003, Docket Number 
02064S-T1, Compliance investigation of UKI Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of 
Rule.25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and Toll Provider Selection, made final and effective 
by Consummating Order PSC-03-1.07S-CO-TI, issued September 30, 2003. In that Order, the 
company’s offer to settle apparent slamming violations and pay regulatory assessment fees was 
approved by t h i s  Commission. 

From January 1, 2001, to July 28, 2003, this Commission received 319 slamming 
complaints against UKI. It was determined that 203 of the 319 slamming complaints received 
appear to be violations of Rule 25-4.1 18, F.A.C. On July 29,2003, UKi submitted its proposal 
to settle Docket No. 020645T1, and on September 30, 2003, we issued Consummating Order 
No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, making PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, final and effective; 
establishing the following schedule for UXI’s compliance with the terms of  the PAA Order: 

o December 1,2003 - Cancellation of UKI’s tariff and registration. 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI 
DOCKET NO. 020645-TI 
PAGE 2 

o December 29, 2003 - Pay all outstanding W s  with statutory penalty and 
interest. 

r f  . o January 28, 2004 - Submit final report detailing how UKI complied with the 
tenns,of the settlement offer and the Order, including resolution of all unresolved 
consumer complaints. 

On January 28,2004, we determined that UKT did not comply with any of the terms of its 
settlement offer and Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI. Subsequently, on February 2, 2004, UKL 

mitting a13 unsigned request 

Based on the aforementioned, we believe that W ’ s  failure to comply with PAA Order 

‘I of PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-T& in the sense intended 
No. PSC-03-Q990-PAA- ade final and effective by C o n s v a t k g  Order No. PSC-03-1O78- 

Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, however, does not define what it is to “wiHfully 
violate” a; rule or order. Nevertheless, it appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is 
to penalize those who afinnatively act in opposition to a Commission order or rule, See, Florida 
State Racing Commission v. Pome de Leon Trotting Association, 151 So.2d 633; 634 & n,4 
(Ha. 1963); c.f., McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCauley, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 (Ha, 1‘‘ DCA 
1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an act violative of a statute with knowledge 
that such an act is likely to result in serious injury) [citing smit v. Geyer Detective Agencv, hc., 
130 S0.2d 882,884 (Fla. 1961)] 

Y 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI 
DOCKET NO. 020645-TI 
PAGE 3 

nus,  it is commonly understood that a ‘Wlfil violation of law” is an act of 
purposefulness. As the Firs3 District Court of Appeal stated, relying on Black’s Law Dictionary: 

4 An act or omission is ‘willfully‘ done, if done voluntarily and intentionally and 
within the specific intent b d o  something the law forbids, or with the specific 
intent to fail. to do something the law requires to be done; that is to say, with bad 
purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law. 

standard for a ‘%vi1 
364.285, Florida Statutes. “It is a comrnon maxim, familiar to all mind 
law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally.” 

law is nevex a d 
telecommunication co 

the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, and thus frnd 

Commission. 

In addition, Rule 25-4.1 1 8( 1 3)(b), Florida Administrative Code, states that in determining 
whether fines or other remedies are appropriate for a slamming infraction, the Commission‘ shall 
consider among other actions, the actions taken by the company to mitigate or undo the effects of 
the unauthorized change. These actions include but are not limited to whether the company, 
including its agents and contractors followed the procedures required under subsection (2) with 
respect to the person requesting the change in good faith, complied with the credit procedures of 
subsection (8), took prompt action in response to the unauthorized change, and took. other 
corrective action to remedy the unauthorized change appropriate under the circumstances. 

Due to the egregious nature o f  UKl’s business practices and alleged violations addressed 
herein, we find that additional measures may be necessary to prevent further improper conduct 
since U?Kf was removed from the Commission’s register and its tariff cmceled in Order No. 
PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued in this docket on September 3, 2003. Consequently, UKT is not 

Y a 
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authorized to provide intqrexchange service in Florida. Therefore, we also dimt  dl companies 
that are providing billing services or underlying carrier Services for UKI to stop providing those 
services fopaid company. This additional action is warranted because it appears that any ability 
UKI has to continue billing through another company and providing resold Services through an 
underlying carrier may serve as incentive to the company to continue operating in violation of 
this Commission's order, to the detriment of Florida consumers. 

Pursuant to Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes, a customer shall' not be liable for any 

services to unregistered 
Florida, then registered IXCs 

inactions willfully violated Proposed Agency Action Order NO, PSC-O3-099O-PAA-TI, issued on 
September 3,2003, made final and effective by Consummating Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, 
issued on September 30,2003, and impose a $250,000 penalty on the company to b e  paid to the 
Florida' Public Service C o m i  ssioxl 

It is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 'tlKT Cormnunications, hc. is 
hereby assessed a penalty of $250,000 for its apparent violations o f  Proposed Agency Action 
Order No. PSC-03-099O-PAA-TI, issued on September 3, 2003, made final and effective by 
Consmating Order No. PSC-O3-1078-CO-TI, issued on September 30,2003. It is furtha 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI 
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ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed a&my action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Directd, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business 011 the date set forth in the 
‘Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto. . It is fbrther 

ORDERED that should UKI Communications, Xnc. fail to timely protest this Order, the 
facts shall be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the penalty shall be deemed 
assessed. It is hrther 

RIEL) that any protest must identify with specificity the issues in dispute. In 
ion 120.80(13)@), Florida Statutes; issues not in dispute will be deemed 
r 

ORDERED that should UKI Coxnmdcations, Inc. f i l  to timely protest this Order, 
payment of the $250,000 penalty must be received within fourteen calendar days after the 
issuance of the Consummating Order. It is fbrther 

that if this Order is not protested 
issuance of the Consumm 
al Services for further collection efforts 

the penalty is not received within 
Order, the penalty shall be refmed 

the company shall be 
desist providing state interexchange tel 

ORDEREID that if this Order is not timely protested, this Docket shall be closed 
administratively upon: 1) receipt of the $250,000 penalty payment; or 2) upon referral of the 
penalty to the Departmait of Financial Services. It is Wer 

ORDERED that all. companies that are providing billing services or underlying carrier 
services for UKI Comm~cations,  Inc. stop providing those services for said company if it is 
ultimately required to cease and desist providing interexchange services in Florida. 

Y a 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 13th day of July, 2004. 

A 

CA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of the C 
and Administrative Services ' 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is' required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hcaring that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought* 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basiq. If  mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be redeived by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the dose of 
business on Aumst 3,2004. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection OT protest filed in thidthese docket($) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

Y 



BEFORE THE PUBLK SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKETNO. 020645-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-04-076Q-CO-TI 
ISSUEh August 6,2004 

CONSUMMATNG OIIDER 

lorida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-0676- 
ctive and final. It is fhtth 

By: 

( S E A L }  

LF 

Bureau of Records 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify patties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pmuant 
to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, a6 we11 as the procedures and time limits that apply. This 
notice should not be construed to mean all requests fox judicial review wilt be granted or result in 
the relief sought. 

. The notice of appeal must be 

.. 


